COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
UL Listed
C-UL Listed (Canada)
CISPR22/EN55022 Class A + EN55024
CE Mark
FCC Regulations
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class A digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful

E1 twisted-pair copper signals over duplex fiber-optic cable to extend the distance
and transmission reliability of high speed T1 or E1 data traffic.
*In CSDTF10xx model designation, 10
represents the T1 or E1 RJ-45 connector;
xx represents the selectable fiber connector
installed on the media converter.
T1/E1 Twisted-Pair Copper to Fiber
Slide-In-Module Media Converters
CSDTF10xx*-100
USER’S GUIDE
CSDTF1011-100
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and a set
of RX/TX ST connectors to 850 nm
multimode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF1012-100
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and an
RX/TX ST connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF1013-100
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC connector to 850 nm
multimode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF1014-100
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC-SM connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF1015-100 (long haul)
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC-LH connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF1022-100 (long haul)
Provides an RJ-45 twisted pair copper
connector for T1 or E1 signals and an
RX/TX ST connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF10xx in the Network  . . . . . . .2
Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Fault Isolation and Correction  . . . . .8
Cable Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Technical Specifications . . . . . . . . .11
Compliance Information . . . . . . . . .12
SET
D
B
-9
CFM
10B
A
S
E
-2
CECF100
0 50‰
CFMFF100CSDTF100
Link Alert
E D
CFETF110CFMFF100CFMFF100
LKS